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In 2016 I conducted a study of 2,500 randomly selected logging companies in 9 southern states (Alabama,
Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and, Tennessee).

The study focused primarily on what had transpired for respondent companies since the recession across
a number of dimensions. 81% of respondents said that the recession somewhat or severely negatively
impacted their logging business, and that over the past 8 years, 48% saw a decline in employees and 35%
saw a decrease in workload. Over 50% of respondents said that haul distances from the forest to
customers increased and 34% changed their customer base, many attempting to enter export markets or
providing small-diameter logs to the biomass sector such as pellets. 66% of respondents said they do not
plan to add any new employees over the next 5 years and only 5% felt very confident about the future
success & profitability of the logging industry in their state.

Attached are some study results that I presented yesterday at the Louisiana Forestry Association Board
meeting.

Articles on these and other results are in progress.
Funding for this study was provided by Crosby Land & Resources, LLC., Weyerhaeuser Company, Plum
Creek Timber Company, Roy O. Martin Company, Hancock Timber Resource Group, the Louisiana

Forestry Association, and the Louisiana Logging Council.

Acknowledgements for providing survey instrument material and guidance: Dr. Bob Tjaden, University of
Maryland, Dr. Dalia Abbas, and Dr. Shaun Tanger, LSU AgCenter.

Regards,
Rich

Richard P. Vlosky, Ph.D.

Director, Louisiana Forest Products Development Center

Crosby Land & Resources Endowed Professor of Forest Sector Business Development
Room 227, School of Renewable Natural Resources

Louisiana State University, Baton Rouge, LA 70803

Phone (office): (225) 578-4527; Fax: (225) 578-4251; Mobile Phone: (225) 223-1931
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The “Great Recession”

The “Great Recession” of 2007-2008 marked two
consecutive years of major downward corrections in many
forest products supply chain sectors, from timber
landowners to sawmills and other wood product
manufacturers.

Housing starts, the dominant demand sector for wood
products have never fully recovered.

Single-family housing starts fell nearly two-thirds from
their peak of 2.3 million in January 2006, to 872,000 starts
in 2008, the lowest annual pace since January 1991.

F2M, 2017

The “Great Recession”

In 2007, southern forests, known collectively as the
“wood basket” of the Nation, accounted for 58 percent
of the total timber volume harvested in the United
States.

Softwood output fell 22 percent and hardwood output
fell 30 percent during the recession years.

In the southern United States, between 2005 and 2009,
the three primary forestry sectors — wood
manufacturing, paper manufacturing, and forestry and
logging — lost more than 110,000 jobs.
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The Study

In 2016, the author conducted a mail survey of 2,500
randomly selected logging companies in 9 southern states.

Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, Mississippi,
North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee.

Accepted survey methods were followed -- Dillman (2009).
Of these, after adjusting for undeliverable surveys, deceased

survey recipients, and incomplete surveys, 350 surveys were
usable for a 17% response rate.

The Study

e Undeliverable surveys are typically companies that have gone
out of business.

* In this study, they represented 16% of surveys mailed,
accounting for an estimated loss of 3,328 jobs.

* F2M estimates a decline of 17% in employment, a loss of
6,200 jobs in the forestry and logging sectors (2006-2014) in
the region.




The Study

Questions: “Past 8 years”....... 2008-2015 (study was
conducted late 2016) to reflect post-recession effects.

Non-response bias:
a. 4/153 (2.6%) variables across states were statistically
different ANOVA
b. No post-hoc contrasts were analyzed
c. Frequencies by state for respondents for 15t and 2"
mailings were not statistically different.

No cause for alarm

89% of respondents are Owners/Presidents

EMOGRAPHICS
WORKFORCE
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Respondent State
(n=350)

Tennessee
2%

South Carolina
2%

—

North Carolina
9%

Mississippi
11%

Louisiana
30%

How many years has your company been in the logging business?

n Minimum Maximum Mean
337 1 81 29
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Company 2015 (logging operations) Sales Revenue
(Percent of Respondents)

(n=328)
45%
40% 38%
35%
30%
25% 21%
20%
15% 11% 11%
10% 7% 8%
5% i l 10, 300
= m N | 1%
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Average Respondent Percent of
Employees by Age
(n=350)
30% 27%
25% 2%
(o]
20% 18%
15% 14%
10% 10%
(o]
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40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Respondent:

What is your age?
(n=330)

34%

36%

/7

<1% 1% .
I

20 & 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60
under

61+

Average Respondent Percent of Employees

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

by Race/Ethnicity
(n=308)

207

33%

8%

- 2% 2%
T | __‘
Caucasian  African Latino Asian Native
n=308 American n=11 n=41 American
n=179 ? n=2
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Respondent

What is your Race/Ethnicity?
(n=330)
100%

90% -
80% -
70% -
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -
10% -
0% -

57 2%

Caucasian African-American All Other

Average Respondent Percent of Employees
by Gender
(n=323)

323 (all)
had male
employees

98 o
companies Female 23%
had female
employees

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Respondent
Level of education
(n=330)

45%

40% 38%

35%

30% 26% 27%
25%

20%

15%

10% 7%

5% . 2%

0% ‘ —— -
Some high High school Some College  Graduate
school or  graduate college graduate degree

less (B.A./B.S.) (M.S./Ph.D.)
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Overall, what impact did the Great Recession of 2007-2008 have

70%

60%

50%

40% -

30%

20%

10% -

0%

on YOUR LOGGING BUSINESS?

(n=345)
65%
16%
13%
: ‘ : [ | .
Significantly =~ Somewhat Had no effect Somewhat  Significantly
negatively negatively positively positively
impacted impacted impacted impacted
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Which statements most closely reflect the status
of your logging operation over the past 8 years?

(Percent of Respondents)
(n=320)

Reduced size of logging operation 35%

|

N

No significant changes 3%

Expanded Size of logging operation 21%

Diversified into non-logging
business ventures

[y

3%

Diversified into other logging

operations (e.g. chipping) p%

1

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Over the past 8 years, Did you:
(Percent of Respondents)(Multiple Responses Possible)
(n=345)

sub-contract any of your equipment 5%

L]

purchase any used equipment _ 83%

purchase any new equipment 68%

T T T T

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Approximately how many logging operation employees did you
have in 2005, BEFORE THE RECESSION?

Mean = 13 employees/company (n=333)

Estimated Extrapolated Total = 23,963

Approximately how many logging operation employees do
you have TODAY?

Mean = 11 employees/company
Estimated Extrapolated Total = 20,776 (n=333)

-13.3%

How has the number of company employees changed
over the past 8 years?

(n=338)
INCREASED
27%
DECREASED
48%
REMAINED
THE SAME
25%

8/2/2017
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On average, how has the logging workload per year change
over the past 8 years?
(n=336)

DECREASED
INCREASED 35%
39%
REMAINED
_~ THESAME
26%

On average, how have your haul distances
from the logging sites to mills/customers changed
over the past 8 years?

(n=340)

DECREASED
7%

INCREASED REMAINED
53% THE SAME
40%

13



Did you change your customer base over the past 8 years?
(n=335)

YES

66%

Rate the significance of the following barriers you faced in maintaining or
expanding your logging operation over the past 8 years (Top 11)

(n=333)

Cost of replacing equipment

Fuel costs

Workers compensation costs

Low market prices for logs/pulpwood
Health insurance costs

Taxes

Mills/buyers disappearing

Inability to attract quality employees
Federal Regulations

State Regulations

County Regulations

1 2 3 4 5

Scale: 1=not significant at all; 2=somewhat insignificant; 3=neither insignificant nor significant;
4=somewhat significant; 5=very significant

8/2/2017
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The Logging Business in the Present

SURVIMCRS

... ; . "-

Logging Situation
(n=326)

BOTH-
DEPENDING
ON MARKET
CONDITIONS

7%

PART-TIME
4%

FULL-TIME
89%

8/2/2017
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Indicate the estimated current market value of your logging assets
(including equipment, buildings, etc.)
(n=326)

30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Please estimate the current markets for the forestland you log
— by percent (Total=100%)
(n=350)

Pulp/Paper Mills 32%
Softwood Sawmills
Veneer/Plywood
Hardwood Sawmills
Chipping Operations
Wood Pellet Mills
Biofuel Plant

Export Markets

Poles

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

8/2/2017

16



What was your average one-way distance traveled
to a logging job in the 2015

42 miles
Min = 10 miles
Max = 125 miles (n=322)

What was your average one-way distance traveled
to a mill in 20157

53 miles
Min = 2 miles
Max = 125 miles

(n=326)

What percent of the timber you harvested was purchased from

the following sources in 20157
(Multiple Responses Possible)(n=350)

Vil forester buys I 56

I buy (no one else involved) [N 21%

Wood dealer buys _ 23%
Cut on our company land - 16%

Forester (consulting or state) . 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

8/2/2017
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Have you entered the biomass, energy or fuel chip wood market?
(n=334)

NO
83%

With your current logging system, do you think you could effectively
add a chipper and efficiently harvest biomass fuel chips from logging
residues such as limbs, tops, and non-merchantable trees?

(n=354)

YES
47%

8/2/2017
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Approximately what percent of full capacity
were you operating in 2015?

(n=317)

80%

Please rate the significance of the following causes

of downtime in 20157 (Items Above 3.0)
(n=332)

Weather

Mill quota

Inefficient unloading or handling
(excessive truck turnaround delays)

Road conditions
Mill closures

Equipment breakdown

1 2 3 4

Scale: 1=not significant at all; 2=somewhat insignificant; 3=neither insignificant nor
significant; 4=somewhat significant; 5=very significant

8/2/2017
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Please indicate which of the following benefits your company
provides to employees
(Multiple Responses Possible)(n=300)

Workers compensation insurance
Safety training

Bonuses

Formal logging training

Paid vacation

Annual raises

Supplemental health insurance

Pension plan

81%

86%

0% 20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

8/2/2017
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How many employees do you expect to add
over the next 5 years

(n=326)
WE DO NOT EXPECT TO ADD ANY 66%
1-3 NEW EMPLOYEES 28%
4-6 NEW EMPLOYEES 5%
7-10 NEW EMPLOYEES | 1%
11-15 NEW EMPLOYEES | 0%

MORE THAN 15 NEW EMPLOYEES | 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Do you plan to purchase any new or used equipment

over the next 5 years?
(n=332)

Not Sure
25%

No
15%

Yes
60%

8/2/2017
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Rate the significance of the following barriers you expect to
face in maintaining or expanding your logging operations
over the next 5 years (n=345)

Cost of replacing equipment
Workers compensation costs

Low market prices for logs/pulpwood
Health insurance costs

Fuel costs

Taxes

Mills/buyers disappearing

Inability to attract quality employees
Federal Regulations

State Regulations

County Regulations

1 2 3 4

Scale: 1=not significant at all; 2=somewhat insignificant; 3=neither insignificant nor
significant; 4=somewhat significant; 5=very significant

Rate the significance of the following barriers you expect to
face in maintaining or expanding your logging operations
over the next 5 years (continued) (n=345)

Loans too difficult or costly to obtain
Negative public opinion of harvesting
Competition for stumpage

Landowner don't understand forest mgt
Landowners unwilling to harvest trees
Vandalism

Decrease in stumpage available

T T T

1 2 3 4

Scale: 1=not significant at all; 2=somewhat insignificant; 3=neither insignificant nor
significant; 4=somewhat significant; 5=very significant

8/2/2017
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Do you expect to be logging in 5 years?
(n=330)

NOT SURE
20%

NO
15%

YES
65%

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Generally, how confident are you in the future success &
profitability of the logging industry in your state?

(n=335)

35%

21%
19%

19%

5%

NOT SOMEWHAT
CONFIDENT NOT
AT ALL CONFIDENT

NEUTRAL

SOMEWHAT VERY
CONFIDENT  CONFIDENT

8/2/2017
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